 MPM3632S
 High-Frequency 18V/3A DC/DC Regulator
with Integrated Inductor
MPM3632S Rev. 1.03 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
11/27/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
DESCRIPTION
The MPM3632S is a synchronous, rectified,

Y: Year code
W: Week code
BPE: part number code
LLL: Lot number
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW
EN
VIN
PGND PGND VOUT
OUT_S
FB
AGNDVCCPG
1
2
3 4 5
6
7
8910
EC LGA-10 (3mmx3mmx1.45mm)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
MPM3632S – SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN MINI-MODULE CONVERTER
MPM3632S Rev. 1.03 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
11/27/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin # Name Description
1 EN Enable. Drive EN high to enable the MPM3632S.
2 VIN
Supply voltage. The MPM3632S operates from a 4V to 18V input rail. Requires a ceramic
capacitor to decouple the input rail. Connect using a wide PCB trace.
3, 4 PGND
System ground. Reference ground of the regulated output voltage. Requires special
consideration during PCB layout. Connect to GND with copper traces and vias.
5 VOUT Power output pin.
6 OUT_S Output voltage sense pin.
7 FB Feedback pin. Set the output voltage with divider resistors.
8 AGND Analog ground.
9 VCC
Internal 3.3V LDO regulator output. The MPM3632S does not require external
connections due to its internal decoupling capacitor .
10 PG
Power good output. Open-drain structure. PG switches to an open-drain state when FB
is greater than 90%. It switches to low if FB is below 80% of VREF.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
VIN …………………………………..-0.3V to +20V
VSW………………………-0.3V (-5V for < 10ns)
 to VIN + 0.7V (22V for < 10ns)
VBST……………………………………… VSW + 4V
VEN……………………………………………...18V
VOUT .............................................................6.5V
VPG...............................................................5.5V
All other pins...................................-0.3V to +4V
Continuous power dissipation (TA = +25°C) (2)
……………………………………………….2.08W
Junction temperature………………………150°C
Lead temperature……………………….….260°C
Storage temperature ……….….-65°C to +150°C
ESD Rating
Human-body model (HBM) .......................... 2kV
Charged-device model (CDM)  .................... 1kV
Recommended Operating Conditions (3)
Supply voltage VIN ……………..………4V to 18V
Output voltage VOUT ………………...0.8V to 5.2V
Operating junction temp. (TJ). .. -40°C to +125°C
Thermal Resistance (4) θJA θJC
EVM3632S-PQ-00A.........…..60 ........ 30 ... °C/W
Notes:
1) Exceeding these ratings may damage the device.
2) The maximum allowable power dissipation is a function of the
maximum junction temperature TJ (MAX), the junction-to-
ambient thermal resistance θJA, and the ambient temperature
TA. The maximum allowable continuous power dissipation at